
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 

 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 

 
AGENDA AND REPORTS 

 
 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne, Cambridge 

CB23 6ES 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If the press and public are likely to be excluded fro the meeting during consideration 
of the following item on the grounds that exempt information is to be considered, it 
will be necessary to pass the following resolution:  “That under Section 100(A) (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph (quoting relevant paragraph) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Act.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Contact Officer: Richard May 01954 713016 

 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
TO: The Chairman and Members of the  

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the next meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at 2.00 P.M. on  
 

THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2007 
 
and I am, therefore to summon you to attend accordingly for the transaction of the business 
specified below. 
 

DATED 14 March 2007 
 

GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 

 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

   

 
AGENDA 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

2. MINUTES 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 

2007 as a correct record. 
 (Pages 1 - 18) 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader, the executive or the 

head of paid service. 
  
  
5. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND THE PUBLIC 
 No questions from councillors and the public have been received at the time of 

publication. The deadline for the receipt of public questions is 12 noon on Monday 
19 March 2007.  

  
  
6. PETITIONS 
 To note all petitions received since the last Council meeting. 
  
  
7. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATION: 

 
7 (a) Investment Strategy (Cabinet, 8 March 2007) 
 Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the Investment Strategy be approved.  
  
  
8. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT (GTDPD) 



 

 

 To consider the report of the Executive Director (attached).  
 (Pages 19 - 40) 
  
9. AUDIT PANEL: FURTHER REVISION TO TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Council previously resolved that approval of the Statement of Accounts be delegated 

to the Audit Panel. It is necessary to add this provision to Part 3 of the Constitution. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Terms of Reference of the Audit Panel be extended to incorporate approval 
of the Statement of Accounts and the Constitution updated accordingly. 
 

  
  
10. QUESTIONS ON JOINT MEETINGS 
 Joint Body Date of Meeting Minutes Published in 

Weekly Bulletin 
South Cambridgeshire Crime 
and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership 

19 February 2007 7 March 2007 

South Cambridgeshire Local 
Strategic Partnership Board 

9 January 2007 14 March 2007 

South Cambridgeshire 
Traffic Management Area 
Joint Committee 

12 March 2007 14 March 2007 (decision 
summary) 

  
  
  
11. UPDATES FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
12. NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
12 (a) Standing in the names of Councillors RF Bryant, R Hall, SGM Kindersley,  
AG Orgee and Mrs HM Smith 
 In accordance with Council Standing Order 2.2 the following Notice of Motion has 

been submitted.  
 
“We, the undersigned, wish to give notice of a Motion to remove Councillor Mrs 
Roberts from membership of the Council’s Scrutiny and Overview Committee as we 
consider that it is not in the best interests of the Council for her to be a member of 
this important Committee at this time. 
 
Following investigation by the Standards Board for England she was found to have 
breached the Council’s Code of Conduct on five separate counts. The details of 
those breaches have persuaded us that Councillor Mrs Roberts is not a fit and 
proper person to hold such an influential position on this Council. We do not wish the 
reputation of this important Committee to be tarnished by association with Councillor 
Mrs Roberts and believe that she should not have accepted the nomination.” 
 
In order to be carried, this Motion requires at least two thirds of the members present 
at the meeting to vote in favour. 

  
  
12 (b) Standing in the names of Councillors VG Ford and RE Barrett 
 “This Council calls for urgent action to reduce the speed of traffic on the A1307 and 



 

 

requests the Leader and Chairman of the Council to write to the Highways 
department of Cambridgeshire County Council requesting action be taken." 

  
  
13. CHAIRMAN'S ENGAGEMENTS 
 To note the Chairman’s engagements since the last Council meeting: 

 
Date Venue / Event 
23 February  East Cambridgeshire District Council: Chairman’s reception 
25 February Ely Cathedral: Celebration of 100 years of Scouting 
17 March Reception for overseas visitors to Bassingbourn Village College 
  

  
  
  



 

 

 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Whilst the District Council endeavours to ensure that you come to no harm when visiting 

South Cambridgeshire Hall you also have a responsibility to ensure that you do not risk your 
own or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Visitors should report to the main reception desk where they will be asked to sign a register.  
Visitors will be given a visitor’s pass that must be worn at all times whilst in the building.  
Please remember to sign out and return your pass before you leave.  The visitors’ book is 
used as a register in cases of emergency and building evacuation. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire you will hear a continuous alarm.  Evacuate the building using the 
nearest escape route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gal
[...]
loor near the lifts.  
There shall be no food and drink in the Council Chamber. 
 
Mobile Phones 



 

 

Please ensure that your phone is set on silent / vibrate mode during meetings. 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on 
Thursday, 22 February 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt – Chairman 
  Councillor JH Stewart – Vice-Chairman 
 

Councillors: Dr DR Bard, RE Barrett, JD Batchelor, Mrs PM Bear, NCF Bolitho, RF Bryant, 
EW Bullman, BR Burling, JP Chatfield, Mrs PS Corney, NS Davies, 
Mrs SJO Doggett, SM Edwards, Mrs SM Ellington, Mrs A Elsby, Mrs VG Ford, 
Mrs JM Guest, R Hall, Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs EM Heazell, JA Hockney, 
MP Howell, Mrs CA Hunt, Mrs HF Kember, SGM Kindersley, Mrs JE Lockwood, 
RMA Manning, RB Martlew, MJ Mason, RM Matthews, DC McCraith, 
DH Morgan, CR Nightingale, AG Orgee, A Riley, Mrs DP Roberts, NJ Scarr, 
Mrs HM Smith, Mrs DSK Spink MBE, RT Summerfield, Mrs VM Trueman, 
Dr SEK van de Ven, Mrs BE Waters, JF Williams and NIC Wright 

 
Officers: Steve Hampson Executive Director 
 Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Richard May Democratic Services Manager 
 Fiona McMillan Assistant Solicitor 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors AN Berent, TD Bygott, NN Cathcart, 
Dr SA Harangozo, PT Johnson, JA Quinlan, RJ Turner and TJ Wotherspoon. 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the Minutes of the meetings held on 25 January 2007 and 2 February 2007 
(Extraordinary Meeting) be confirmed as correct records subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
 25 January 2007  
 
Minute 3 – Refer to Councillor SGM Kindersley (Typographical error). 
 
Minute 3 – Councillors RT Summerfield and Mrs HM Smith were Members of the 
Community Centre and Grounds Committee not the Countryside, Recreation and 
Grounds Committee. 
 
Minute 6 – Reference should be to Melbourn not Meldreth Parish Council. 
 
2 February 2007 (Extraordinary Meeting) 
 
Include Councillor A Riley in the list of Members present. 
 
Minute 2, page 18: Deletion of the word ‘to’ from Resolution (7) (Typographical error). 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillors JD Batchelor, SGM Kindersley, DC McCraith and AG Orgee declared 

personal non-prejudicial interests as elected Cambridgeshire County Councillors. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Council Thursday, 22 February 2007 

Councillor Mrs HF Kember declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda items 
7b (Hostel charges, Housing rents and service charges) and 9 (Corporate Governance 
Inspection) as a Council tenant. Councillor Mrs Kember advised that she would leave the 
room during consideration of this item and take no part in the discussions and voting. 
 
Councillor Mrs SM Ellington declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
8 (Swavesey Byeways Rate) on the basis that she was a member of the Swavesey 
Byeways Committee and resident of Swavesey but did not pay the byeways rate. 
Notwithstanding this interest, Councillor Mrs Ellington advised she would remain in the 
room during consideration of this item and take part in the discussions and voting. 
 
Councillor BR Burling declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda item 8 
(Swavesey Byeways Rate) as a ratepayer. Councillor Burling advised that he would 
remain in the meeting during consideration of this item but would not take part in the 
vote. 
 
Councillors MP Howell and NJ Scarr declared personal non-prejudicial interests in 
Agenda Item 7c (Discretionary Compensation Regulations) as members of UNISON. 
Notwithstanding these interests Councillors Howell and Scarr remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Mrs DP Roberts advised that she would leave the meeting during 
consideration of Agenda Item 7(e) (Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document). 

  
3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chairman announced the resignation of Councillor EJ Pateman from the Council, 

thanking Councillor Pateman for his contribution as a district and parish councillor over 
many years. With the Chairman’s permission, Councillors RMA Manning, JD Batchelor, 
Mrs DSK Spink MBE and DH Morgan made statements on the matter. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Richard Hales, the new Sustainability Officer to the Council. 
 
The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the Charity Concert taking place on 28 April 
2007. The Cambridge and Peterborough Youth Choir would be providing entertainment 
and Members were encouraged to support this event, the proceeds of which would go to 
the Children’s Hospice at Milton. Tickets would shortly be available from the Chief 
Executive’s Personal Assistant. 

  
4. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
 There were no questions from Councillors and the public. 
  
5. PETITIONS 
 
 No petitions had been received since the last Council meeting. 
  
6. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 
6 (a) Capital and Revenue Estimates, Council Tax and Prudential Indicators (Cabinet, 8 

February 2007) 
 
 Councillor SM Edwards, Resources, Staffing, Information and Customer Services 

Portfolio Holder, presented 2007-2008 Revenue Estimates, the capital programme up to 

Page 2



Council Thursday, 22 February 2007 

the year ending 31 March 2010, and the Council Tax and Prudential Indicators to the 
Council. In respect of the capital programme he advised that action would be required to 
address an anticipated 40% reduction in capital receipts by 2010-2011. In respect of 
revenue estimates for 2007-2008, the General Fund expenditure was lower than 
expected due to higher interest on balances. The objective for reserves to reach £1.5 
million by 2016 was dependent on the achievement of savings arising from the Business 
Process Reviews and the ongoing effects of fluctuating interest rates. There remained a 
budgetary deficit of £1 million per year from 2010-2011. Council was advised that the 
proposed District Council Ta
[...]
areholders    

Schemes with Communal Facilities    

- Those in residence prior to 
01/04/2003 

20.58 22.16 7.7 (1.58) 

- Other shareholders 23.67 24.27 2.5 (0.60) 

Page 5



Council Thursday, 22 February 2007 

- schemes without communal facilities    

- those in residence prior to 01/04/03 14.54 
current p.w. 

15.87 
proposed p.w. 

Increase 
9.3% (£1.33) 

- other shareholders 17.63 17.98 2.0 (0.35) 

Alarm System Service Charges    

Individual alarms 3.28 3.36 2.5 (0.08) 
- Those not in receipt of benefit    

    - where the Council supplies the 
alarm 

3.61 3.70 2.5 (0.09) 

    - where the user supplies the alarm 2.92 2.99 2.5 (0.07) 

    

- Those in receipt of benefit    

         - Where the Council supplies the 
alarm 

2.30 2.70 17.4 (0.40) 

         - Where the user supplies the 
alarm 

1.63 2.00 22.7 (0.37) 

    

Group alarms 3.28 3.36 2.5 (0.08) 

    

Garage rents    

Garages rented to a Council tenant or 
leaseholder (NB In excess of garages 
will be subject to VAT) 

6.11 6.36 4.1 (0.25) 

Other garages (subject to VAT) 8.43 8.78 4.1 (0.35)  
  
6 (c) Discretionary Compensation Regulations (Cabinet, 8 February 2007) 
 
 Council RESOLVED that the following discretionary compensation policy be adopted: 

 
(a) General policy 

(i) The revised policy should seek to minimise any adverse impact on the 
terms and conditions of employment for Council employees. 

(ii) The Council should continue not to seek to use the LGPS augmentation 
provisions due to the costs and complexities this would entail. 

(iii) The revised policy should be applied consistently to all, regardless of age. 
(iv) The revised policy should be reviewed after six months of operation in 

order to manage any potential risks and issues arising. 
(b) Transitional protection 

(i) The Council should continue to use the discretions it currently applies 
under the 2000 regulations to award Compensatory Added Years (CAY) 
for any protected employees made redundant / subject
[...]
ttees be made, 
(i) Joint Strategic Growth Implementation Committee – 2 Members of the 

Conservative Group and 1 Member of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
including the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 

(ii) Northstowe Development Control Committee – 6 Councillors, in 
accordance with the rules of political balance; and 

(iii) Fringe Sites Development Control Committee – 6 Councillors, in 
accordance with the rules of political balance; 

(c) Subject to the relevant provisions being made, that the planning powers listed in 
Annex 1 to Appendix 1e of the report, be delegated to the joint development 
control committees, with the Constitution being amended accordingly, subject to 
a detailed scheme of delegation to Officers being prepared for subsequent 
approval by Council; and 

(d) The Chief Executive be authorised to make any further minor or consequential 
amendments to the scheme as may be from time to time required. 

 
The voting on this Resolution was recorded as follows: 
 
FOR: (39) 
Dr DR Bard RE Barrett JD Batchelor 
Mrs PM Bear NCF Bolitho RF Bryant 
EW Bullman BR Burling Mrs PS Corney 
NS Davies SM Edwards Mrs SM Ellington 
Mrs A Elsby Mrs VG Ford Mrs JM Guest 
R Hall Mrs EM Heazell JA Hockney 
MP Howell Mrs CA Hunt Mrs HF Kember 
SGM Kindersley Mrs JE Lockwood RMA Manning 
RB Martlew RM Matthews DC McCraith 
DH Morgan CR Nightingale AG Orgee 
A Riley Mrs HM Smith Mrs DSK Spink MBE 
JH Stewart RT Summerfield Dr SEK van de Ven 
Mrs BE Waters JF Williams NIC Wright 
 
AGAINST: (4) 

Page 7



Council Thursday, 22 February 2007 

Mrs SJO Doggett Mrs SA Hatton Mrs DP Roberts 
NJ Scarr   
 
ABSTAINED:  (2) 
JP Chatfield MJ Mason   

  
6 (e) Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document (GTDPD) (GTDPD Member 

Reference Group, 15 February 2007) 
 
 Councillor Mrs DP Roberts left the meeting during consideration of this item. 

 
Councillor Dr DR Bard, Planning and Economic Development Holder, presented the 
recommendations of the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document Member 
Reference Group to Council. Details of minor amendments to Appendices 2-4 agreed by 
the working party were tabled. 
 
Councillor A Riley proposed and Councillor SM Edwards seconded an amendment 
deleting ‘wherever possible’ from policies GT13, 14, 15C, 16A and 17A. Councillor SM 
Edwards raised further concerns regarding the following issues: 
• the need to establish a maximum number of pitches per site; 
• consideration of the density of adjoining settlements; 
• consideration of pitch size; 
• changes to the scoring matrix since the reference group meetings. 
 
In response to these concerns Council was advised that the issues raised would be 
picked up through the delegation of authority to the Corporate Manager for Planning and 
Sustainable Communities and to the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder to make minor and material changes. 
 
Councillor A Riley withdrew his amendment. 
 
Council RESOLVED that, subject to the alterations tabled at the meeting, 
(a) The responses to representations on the GTDPD Issues and Options 1 Report 

and the Sustainability Appraisal at Appendix 3 be agreed. 
(b) The list of Preferred Options at Appendix 2 be approved in order for stage 2, the 

site options search to begin. 
(c) The actions put forward in Appendix 1 and summarised in Appendix 2 be 

addressed and taken forward into stage 2 of the Issues and Options process 
(Site options selection).  

(d) The three-tier scoring matrix at Appendix 4 be used in the next stage of the 
GTDPD Issues and Options process. 

(e) Authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager for Planning and Sustainable 
Communities, to make any minor editing changes necessary to the responses as 
set out in Appendices 1 and 3 with any which involve a material change being 
delegated to the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 

  
7. SWAVESEY BYEWAYS RATE 
 
 Council RESOLVED that: 

 
(a) the current level of bye-way maintenan
[...]
ed to place a standard item on the agenda for all its 
meetings on the Improvement Plan, ensure a regular briefing on progress to all 
Members and to identify areas where the Scrutiny and Overview Committee can 
contribute to the process. 

(g) That the support so far given to the Council by external agencies be welcomed 
and that the Chief Executive be requested to continue to work with partners to 
attract further capacity to support the improvement programme. 

(h) That the Independent Remuneration Panel be requested to consider the payment 
of a Special Responsibility Allowance to the Leader of the Opposition. 

  
9. APPOINTMENT TO VACANCY ON THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Council received the nomination of the Independent Group to appoint Councillor Mrs DP 

Roberts to fill the vacancy on the Scrutiny and Overview Committee. 
 
In light of the recent Standards Board for England case and Corporate Governance 
Inspection, Councillor RMA Manning, Leader of the Council, called upon Councillor Mrs 
Roberts not to accept the nomination as to do so would be detrimental to the Council’s 
reputation at the present time. Notwithstanding this request, Councillor Mrs Roberts 
replied that she intended to accept her group’s nomination. 

  
10. UPDATES FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 Councillor RB Martlew advised that he had attended the last meeting of the Citizens’ 

Advice Bureau (CAB) Executive. The organization had recently moved into new 

Page 9



Council Thursday, 22 February 2007 

accommodation incorporating an advice hub together with capacity for a variety of other 
advisory and support organisations. The CAB welcomed the Council’s commitment to 
funding on a 3-year basis. 
 
Councillor RE Barrett advised that he had attended the last meeting of the County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee. He reported that principal services at 
Hinchinbrooke Hospital were continuing but that there would be significant changes. The 
trust retained a s
[...]

 £      p  £      p  £      p  £      p  £      p  £      p  £      p  £      p

County Precept, Fire Precept,Police Precept and

  District Council General and Special Expenses per dwelling

       Valuation bands

Weston Colville 850.42 992.16 1,133.90 1,275.63 1,559.10 1,842.58 2,126.05 2,551.26

West Wickham 844.43 985.18 1,125.91 1,266.65 1,548.12 1,829.61 2,111.08 2,533.30

West Wratting 848.95 990.45 1,131.94 1,273.43 1,556.41 1,839.40 2,122.38 2,546.86

Whaddon 870.52 1,015.61 1,160.70 1,305.78 1,595.95 1,886.13 2,176.30 2,611.56

Whittlesford 847.34 988.57 1,129.79 1,271.01 1,553.45 1,835.90 2,118.35 2,542.02

Great Wilbraham 841.93 982.26 1,122.58 1,262.90 1,543.54 1,824.19 2,104.83 2,525.80

Little Wilbraham 834.86 974.01 1,113.15 1,252.29 1,530.57 1,808.86 2,087.15 2,504.58

Willingham 864.92 1,009.08 1,153.23 1,297.38 1,585.68 1,873.99 2,162.30 2,594.76

Wimpole 852.62 994.74 1,136.84 1,278.94 1,563.14 1,847.36 2,131.56 2,557.88

Page 16



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Council 22 March 2007 

AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager for Planning and Sustainable Communities / 
Executive Director 

 

 
GYPSY AND TRAVELLER DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT (GTDPD) 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To seek Member approval for the 'three tier scoring matrix' to be used in the next 

stage of the Issues and Options process of the Gypsy and Traveller DPD, to agree 
revisions to the plan preparation timetable, and to agree the approach for Member 
involvement in the future development of the plan. 
 
Executive Summary 

 
2. Following Council (22 February), it has been identified that the recommendation 

agreed by Council did not formally delegate authority to the portfolio holder to agree 
changes to the 'three tier scoring matrix' (appendix 4 of the 22nd February report), 
although this had been the intention and understanding of Members.  Advice by the 
Principal Solicitor was that this should be rectified through the next Council meeting, 
and this report seeks a
[...]
inging forward Gypsy and Traveller sites over the plan period, including 
how they relate to the settled community. 

 
8. The Issues and Options Report 1: General Approach was the first stage in the 

production of the GTDPD.  Representations on report were invited during a six-week 
period running from 13 October 2006 to 24 November 2006.  Public participation 
involved a display in reception at South Cambs Hall, an inter-active website, articles 
in the South Cambs Magazine delivered to all households in the District, copies of the 
reports being made available at the Council’s offices and at public libraries and local 
access points and interviews with the Leader on the Travellers radio station “Rokker 
Radio”. Copies of the Reports were also sent to key organisations such as statutory 
bodies including Parish Councils.  During the consultation period 1150 
representations were received.   

 
Decisions of Council 22nd February 2007 

 
9. At the Council meeting on 22 February Members considered the responses received 

during the Issues And Options Stage 1 consultation, together with a schedule of 
responses to those individual representations, and a schedule of resulting actions.  
Members agreed the following recommendations: 

 
(a) The responses to representations on the GTDPD Issues and Options 1 Report 
and the Sustainability Appraisal at Appendix 3 of the 22nd February agenda. 
 
(b) The list of Preferred Options at Appendix 2 of the 22nd February agenda. 
 
(c) The actions put forward in Appendix 1 (of the 22nd February agenda) and 
summarised in Appendix 2 (of the 22nd February agenda). 
 
(d) The three-tier scoring matrix at Appendix 4 of the 22nd February agenda. 
 
(e) Authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager for Planning and Sustainable 
Communities, to make any minor editing changes necessary to the responses as set 
out in Appendices 1 and 3 (of the 22nd February agenda) with any which involve a 
material change being delegated to the Plan
[...]
h these 
issues. 

 
Recommendations 

 
26. Council is recommended to: 

(a) Note the comments from Members and the officer responses to them at 
Appendix 2. 

Page 21



(b) Approve the 'three tier scoring matrix' at Appendix 1 for use in the site search 
phase of the GTDPD Issues and Options process 

(c) Delegate authority to the Corporate Manager for Planning and Sustainable 
Communities, to make any minor editing changes necessary to the 'three tier 
scoring matrix', with any which involve a material change being delegated to 
the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 

(d) Agree to hold Special Council meetings at future stages of the GTDPD in 
order to discuss the development of the GTDPD therefore disbanding the 
GTDPD Member Reference Group, subject to this process being reviewed 
following the wider review of decision-making structures in response to the 
Corporate Governance Inspection of the Council. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• Council Agenda 22nd February 2007 

• Report on Issues and Options Report 1 Consultation – CDN Planning Ltd 

• Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document – Issues and Options 
Report 1: General Approach 

• Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document – Issues and Options 
Report 1: General Approach – Sustainability Appraisal 

• Representations received in response to the above documents 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Jon Dixon  - Principal Planning Policy Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713194 
 
Kirsty Simmons – Corporate Projects Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713297 
 
 

Page 22



D
R
A
F
T
 T
H
R
E
E
-T
IE
R
 A
P
P
R
O
A
C
H
 S
C
O
R
IN
G
 S
H
E
E
T
 

 T
IE
R
 1
 –
 L
O
C
A
T
IO
N
 

S
it
e
s
 m

u
s
t 
s
c
o
re

 3
+
 t
o
 m

o
v
e
 o

n
 t
o
 T

ie
r 
2
 (
S
u
b
je

c
t 
to

 s
e
n
s
it
iv

it
y
 t
e
s
ti
n
g
) 

 

Is
s
u
e
 

 
S
c
o
re
 

M
in
 

S
c
o
re
 

S
e
le
c
te
d
 

O
p
ti
o
n
 

N
o
te
s
 

1
. 
T
h
e
 S
it
e
 

 
 

 
 


Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on 
Thursday, 22 March 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt – Chairman 
  Councillor JH Stewart – Vice-Chairman 
 

Councillors: Dr DR Bard, JD Batchelor, Mrs PM Bear, AN Berent, NCF Bolitho, RF Bryant, 
EW Bullman, BR Burling, JP Chatfield, NS Davies, SM Edwards, Mrs VG Ford, 
Mrs JM Guest, R Hall, Mrs EM Heazell, JA Hockney, MP Howell, 
Mrs HF Kember, SGM Kindersley, Mrs JE Lockwood, RMA Manning, 
RB Martlew, MJ Mason, RM Matthews, DC McCraith, CR Nightingale, 
AG Orgee, JA Quinlan, A Riley, Mrs DP Roberts, NJ Scarr, Mrs HM Smith, 
Mrs DSK Spink MBE, RT Summerfield, RJ Turner, Dr SEK van de Ven, 
Mrs BE Waters and NIC Wright 

 
Officers: Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Steve Hampson Executive Director 
 Catriona Dunnett Principal Solicitor 
 Richard May Democratic Services Manager 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor RE Barrett, TD Bygott, NN Cathcart, 
Mrs PS Corney, Mrs SM Ellington, Mrs SJO Doggett, Mrs A Elsby, Mrs SA Hatton, 
Dr SA Harangozo, Mrs CA Hunt, PT Johnson, DH Morgan, Mrs VM Trueman, JF Williams and 
TJ Wotherspoon. 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2007 be confirmed as a correct 
record  and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 6B –  
 

• Refer to Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE as having introduced this item. 
 

• Delete figures in the ‘Individual alarms’ row of the table. 
 

• Garage rented to a Council tenant or leaseholder (NB In excess of two garages 
will be subject to VAT) (change marked in bold italics) 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chairman declared personal non-prejudicial interests on behalf of all Members who 

were also parish councillors in Item 8 – Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan 
Document, advising that those who had considered it at parish council level would 
consider the matter afresh. 
 
Councillors JD Batchelor, SGM Kindersley, DC McCraith, AJ Orgee and RJ Turner 
declared personal non-prejudicial interests as elected Cambridgeshire County 
Councillors. 
  
Councillor Mrs DP Roberts advised that she would leave the meeting during 



Council Thursday, 22 March 2007 

consideration of Agenda Item 8 – Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document, 
and take no part in the discussions or voting. 
 
Councillor RMA Manning advised that he would leave the meeting during consideration 
of Agenda Item 12(a) – Notice of Motion, and take no part in the discussions or voting. 

  
3. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chairman reported that: 

 

• She had nominated Councillor RE Barrett and Mrs Joan Hullyer (who had served 
the Council in the Housing Service for 46 years) to attend the Royal Garden 
Party. 

 

• the Chairman’s Charity Concert was taking place on 28 April 2007. Tickets were 
available from the Chief Executive’s Personal Assistant. 

 

• a Customer Services Strategy Workshop would take place on 28 March 2007 in 
the Swansley Room. Members wishing to attend were requested to notify 
Democratic Services. 

 
The Conservation, Sustainability and Community Planning Portfolio Holder advised that 
a meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership was taking place during the following week 
and that the Chief Executive of Cambridgeshire County Council would be attending. It 
was this Council’s aim to chair the partnership for the coming year. He further advised 
Members that a presentation on the Community Strategy would take place at the next 
Council meeting. 

  
4. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
 There were no public or Member questions.  
  
5. PETITIONS 
 
 No petitions had been received since the last Council meeting.  
  
6. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 
6 (a) Investment Strategy (Cabinet, 8 March 2007) 
 
 Council RESOLVED that the Investment Strategy be approved.  
  
7. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT (GTDPD) 
 
 Council considered a report seeking approval for a ‘three tier scoring matrix’ to be used 

in the next stage of the Issues and Options process of the GTDPD, agreement of 
revisions to the plan preparation timetable and the approach for Member involvement in 
the future development of the plan. 
 
In response to a question, Councillor Dr DR Bard, Planning and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder, advised that he would provide clarification regarding the definition of 
safe walking routes as referred to under Issue 2 of the scoring sheet. 
 
Council RESOLVED to: 



Council Thursday, 22 March 2007 

(a) approve the 'three tier scoring matrix' at Appendix 1 for use in the site search 
phase of the Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document (GTDPD) Issues 
and Options process; 

(b) delegate authority to the Corporate Manager for Planning and Sustainable 
Communities, to make any minor editing changes necessary to the 'three tier 
scoring matrix', with any which involve a material change being delegated to the 
Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder; and 

(c) hold Special Council meetings at future stages of the GTDPD in order to discuss 
the development of the GTDPD thereby disbanding the GTDPD Member 
Reference Group. This process would be reviewed following the wider review of 
decision-making structures in response to the Corporate Governance Inspection 
of the Council.  

 
Council NOTED the comments from Members and the officer responses to them 
included at Appendix 2 to the report. 

  
8. AUDIT PANEL: FURTHER REVISION TO TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 Council RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference of the Audit Panel be extended to 

incorporate approval of the Statement of Accounts and that the Constitution be updated 
accordingly. 

  
9. QUESTIONS ON JOINT MEETINGS 
 
 Councillor MJ Mason raised concern that proposals for a cycleway at Histon had not 

received due consideration by the South Cambridgeshire Traffic Management Area Joint 
Committee. He requested that the Council’s representatives raise these concerns 
through the appropriate channels.   

  
10. UPDATES FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE reported that West Anglia Crossroads for Carers was 

now providing support for carers in Peterborough City and Fenland District. 
  
11. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
 
11 (a) Standing in the names of Councillors RF Bryant, R Hall, SGM Kindersley, AG 

Orgee and Mrs HM Smith 
 
 Councillors RMA Manning and Dr SEK van de Ven left the room during consideration of 

this item. 
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley moved and Councillor AG Orgee seconded a Motion in the 
following terms: 
 
“We, the undersigned, wish to give notice of a Motion to remove Councillor Mrs Roberts 
from membership of the Council’s Scrutiny and Overview Committee as we consider that 
it is not in the best interests of the Council for her to be a member of this important 
Committee at this time. 
  
Following investigation by the Standards Board for England she was found to have 
breached the Council’s Code of Conduct on five separate counts. The details of those 
breaches have persuaded us that Councillor Mrs Roberts is not a fit and proper person 
to hold such an influential position on this Council. We do not wish the reputation of this 



Council Thursday, 22 March 2007 

important Committee to be tarnished by association with Councillor Mrs Roberts and 
believe that she should not have accepted the nomination.” 
 
The Motion had been signed by Councillors RF Bryant, R Hall, SGM Kindersley,  
AG Orgee and Mrs HM Smith in accordance with Standing Order 2.2. 
 
In order for the motion to be approved, a two-thirds majority of those present at the 
meeting had to vote in favour, equivalent to at least 26 members. Upon being put, the 
motion failed to receive the support of at least two-thirds of those present at the meeting, 
and was consequently declared lost. 
 
The voting was recorded as follows: 
  
For (24): 
Dr DR Bard JD Batchelor Mrs PM Bear 
AN Berent RF Bryant EW Bullman 
JP Chatfield Mrs VG Ford R Hall 
Mrs EM Heazell Mrs HF Kember SGM Kindersley 
Mrs JE Lockwood RB Martlew RM Matthews 
DC McCraith Mrs CAED Murfitt CR Nightingale 
AG Orgee Mrs HM Smith JH Stewart 
RT Summerfield Mrs BE Waters NIC Wright 
 
Against (8): 
NCF Bolitho BR Burling NS Davies 
MP Howell MJ Mason A Riley 
Mrs DP Roberts NJ Scarr  
 
Abstain (2): 
SM Edwards Mrs JM Guest  
 
Not Voted (4): 
JA Hockney JA Quinlan Mrs DSK Spink 
RJ Turner    

  
11 (b) Standing in the names of Councillors VG Ford and RE Barrett 
 
 Councillor VG Ford moved and Councillor AG Orgee seconded a Motion in the following 

terms: 
 
“This Council calls for urgent action to reduce the speed of traffic on the A1307 and 
requests the Leader and Chairman of the Council to write to the Highways department of 
Cambridgeshire County Council requesting action be taken." 
 
Following debate on the matter, the proposer and seconder accepted the following 
amendments to the wording of the Motion: 
 
“That this Council calls for urgent action to reduce the speed of traffic on the A1307 
between Cambridge and Haverhill, particularly the stretch where there have been recent 
fatalities, and requests the Leader and Chairman of the Council to write to the Highways 
department of Cambridgeshire County Council requesting that action be taken.” 
 
The Motion as amended, on being put was declared carried. 
 
Council RESOLVED  



Council Thursday, 22 March 2007 

 
That this Council calls for urgent action to reduce the speed of traffic on the A1307 
between Cambridge and Haverhill, particularly the stretch where there have been recent 
fatalities, and requests the Leader and Chairman of the Council to write to the Highways 
department of Cambridgeshire County Council requesting that action be taken.  

  
12. CHAIRMAN'S ENGAGEMENTS 
 
 The Chairman’s engagements since the last meeting were noted. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.25 p.m. 

 

 


